

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HIS TABERNACLE FAMILY CHURCH, INC.
and MICHEAL SPENCER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, Acting Superintendent
of the New York State Police, in his official and
individual capacities; WEEDEN A. WETMORE,
District Attorney for the County of Chemung,
New York, in his official and individual
capacities; and MATTHEW VAN HOUTEN,
District Attorney for the County of Tompkins,
New York, in his official and individual
capacities,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
6:22-cv-06486-JLS

**AMICUS BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

William J. Taylor, Jr.
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue, #4184
New York, NY 10017
wtaylor@everytown.org
(646) 324-8215
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Everytown for Gun Safety*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Proper Focus for Analysis of Historical Regulation Is 1868, Not 1791 2

 II. The State’s Historical Analogues Are Not “Outliers,” and Although
 “Continuity” Is Not Required, It Exists Here 7

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871)..... 11

Byrdsong v. State,
265 S.E.2d 15 (Ga. 1980)..... 11

Christian v. Nigrelli,
No. 1:22-cv-00695-JLS, 2022 WL 17100631 (W.D.N.Y Nov. 22, 2022),
appeal docketed, No. 22-2987 (2d Cir. Nov. 23, 2022)..... 2, 7

Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n,
551 U.S. 177 (2007)..... 9

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

Drummond v. Robinson Township,
9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 3

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 2, 6

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 9

Gould v. Morgan,
907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) 2

Hardaway v. Nigrelli,
No. 1:22-cv-00771-JLS, 2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022),
appeal docketed, No. 22-2933 (2d Cir. Nov. 15, 2022)..... 2, 7, 11

Hill v. State,
53 Ga. 472 (1874)..... 11

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 3, 5, 9

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... passim

Sockwell v. State,
109 S.E. 531 (Ga. Ct. App. 1921) 11

Strickland v. State,
72 S.E. 260 (Ga. 1911)..... 12

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 3

Veasy v. State,
62 S.E. 561 (Ga. Ct. App. 1908) 11

Walter v. State,
13 Ohio N.P. (n.s.) (Ct. C.P. 1905) 12

Walter v. State,
25 Ohio Cir. Dec. 567 (Cir. Ct. 1905)..... 12

Statutes

1925 Tex. Crim. Stat. 101 11

Act of June 4, 2010, 2010 Ga. Laws 963..... 11

Act of Mar. 30, 1960, ch. 358, 1960 Va. Acts 458..... 11

Act of May 31, 2003, § 1, 2003 Ga. Laws 423..... 11

Act of Sept. 11, 2003, 2004 Mo. Laws 9 11

Ariz. Rev. Stat., Penal Code § 429 (1913)..... 11

Ga. Code § 26-5102 (adopted 1933, effective 1935)..... 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 564.610 (1959)..... 11

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-e(2)(c)..... 1

Okla. Stat., ch. 15, art. 90, § 2589 (1931)..... 11

Other

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998)..... 4, 5

Brief for Independent Institute as Amicus Curiae, *New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen*,
No. 20-843 (U.S.)..... 6, 8

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*, 13 *Charleston L.*
Rev. 205 (2018)..... 6, 8

Kurt T. Lash, *Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation* (Jan. 15, 2021),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3766917 5

Kurt T. Lash, *Respeaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation*, 97 *Ind. L.J.* 1439
(2022) 4

Transcript of Oral Argument, *New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen*, No. 20-843 (U.S.).. 6
